RESOLUTION 13-1536

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GOODYEAR, MARICOPA COUNTY, ARIZONA, AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER OR DESIGNEE TO EXECUTE AN INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT WITH THE MARICOPA COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION TO IDENTIFY AND DEFINE THE RESPONSIBILITIES OF THE COUNTY AND CITY FOR THE COST SHARING, DESIGN, CONSTRUCTION AND CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT, AND FUTURE OWNERSHIP, MAINTENANCE AND OPERATIONS OF DYNAMIC MESSAGE SIGNS; PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Council of Goodyear, Maricopa County, Arizona, as follows:

WHEREAS, the Parties have the legal capacity to enter in to this Intergovernmental Agreement pursuant to A.R.S § 11-951 et seq;

WHEREAS, Maricopa County is empowered by A.R.S. §§11-251 and 28-6701, et seq., to layout, maintain, control and manage public roads within the County;

WHEREAS, the City is empowered by A.R.S. § 9-276 et seq. to layout and establish, regulate and improve streets within the City;

WHEREAS, the City and Maricopa County are members of the regional traffic management and traveler information system known as AZTech, that develops and supports traffic management projects along many of the Valley's heavily traveled roadways;

WHEREAS, Dynamic Message Signs (DMS) provide important roadway congestion notices for motorists and provides real time advance notification of traffic incidents or road construction plans and events;

WHEREAS, the City desires to work in conjunction with Maricopa County to provide for the efficient management of traffic on McDowell road and MC 85;

NOW THEREFORE, Be IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GOODYEAR, ARIZONA, AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. The City Manager or Designee is authorized to execute the Intergovernmental Agreement between the Maricopa County and the City of Goodyear, attached hereto as Exhibit A, and is authorized to sign all documents relating to implementation of this Intergovernmental Agreement.

Passed and adopted by the Mayor County, Arizona this day of	and Council of the City of Goodyear, Maricopa, 2013.
	Georgia Lord, Mayor
	Date
ATTEST:	
Maureen Scott, City Clerk	_
APPROVED AS TO FORM:	
Roric Massey, City Attorney	_
CERTIFICATION OF RECORDING	
STATE OF ARIZONA)) ss. County of Maricopa)	
City of Goodyear, Arizona, certify that the f the regular Meeting of the Council of the Ci	eing the duly appointed, qualified City Clerk of the Foregoing Resolution 13-1536, passed and adopted at ty of Goodyear, Maricopa County, Arizona held on quorum was present and voted to in favor
Given under my hand and seal, this	day of 2013.
	Maureen Scott